
,~. ~ 

:"...~ 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

KING COUNTY 

Signature Report 

March 19, 2002 

Motion 11399 

Proposed No. 2002-0111.2 Sponsors Pullen 

1200 King County Courthouse 
516 Third Avenue 

Seltttl~, WA 9S1M 

A MOTION ratifying an original interlocal agreement to 

construct improvements to 244th Avenue Southeast with 

the city of Enumclaw, and authorizing the county executive 

to amend the agreement. 

7 WHEREAS, improvements to 244th Avenue Southeast would benefit the 

8 residents of both King County and the city of Enumclaw by improving traffic and 

9 pedestrian safety on this minor arterial, and 

10 WHEREAS, the King County Enumclaw Community Plan, the King County 

11 Transportation Needs Report, and the city of Enumclaw Transportation Improvement 

12 Plan have identified the need for this project, and 

13 WHEREAS, part ofthe project to construct improvements to 244th Avenue 

14 Southeast is in unincorporated King County and part ofthe project is in the city of 

15 Enumclaw, and 

I 



... ~ 
Motion 11399 

16 WHEREAS, it is in the best interest of King County and the city of Enumclaw 

17 to establish a lead agency to coordinate this project and to provide for the design, 

18 construction and financing of the project, and 

19 WHEREAS, the King County Council wishes to ratify the original agreement 

20 between King County and the City of Enumclaw to design and construct improvements 

21 to 244th Avenue Southeast signed on March 2, 1998, 'and 

22 WHEREAS, the parties desire to amend the original agreement to revise the 

23 scope of work, reduce the limits ofthe project and increase the city of Enumclaw's 

24 financial contributions, and 

25 WHEREAS, the original agreement provides that the agreement may be 

26 amended only by an instrument ofwriting, duly expressed by both parties; 

27 NOW, THEREFORE BE IT MOVED by the Council of King County: 

28 The original agreement signed by King County and the city of Enumclaw related 

29 to improvements to 244th Avenue Southeast is now ratified. Furthermore, the King 

30 County executive, on behalf ofthe citizens of King County, is hereby authorized to 

31 execute, substantially in the form attached to this motion, an amended interlocal 

32 agreement related to the improvements to 244th Avenue Southeast with the city of 

2 



· ~' 

~ , 

33 

34 

Motion 11399 

Enumclaw. 

Motion 11399 was introduced on 3/412002 and passed by the Metropolitan King County 
Council on 311812002, by the following vote: 

ATTEST: 

Yes: 11 - Ms. Sullivan, Ms. Edmonds, Mr. von Reichbauer, Mr. Phillips, Mr. 
Pelz, Mr. McKenna, Mr. Constantine, Mr. Pullen, Mr. Gossett, Mr. Irons and 
Ms. Patterson 
No: 0 
Excused: 2 - Ms. Lambert and Ms. Hague 

KING COUNTY COUNCIL 
KING COUNTY, WASHINGTON 

7~~ 
~ 

Anne Noris, Clerk of the Council 

Attachments A. Amendment to the Interlocal Agreement between King County and the City of 
Enumclaw for the Construction of 244th A venue Southeast 

3 



.. "J 

· , 

AMENDMENT TO THE INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT BETWEEN 
KING COUNTY AND THE CITY OF ENUMCLAW 

FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF 244TH AVENUE SOUTHEAST 

11399 

This amendment modifies the Interlocal Agreement between King County ("the County") 
and the City of Enumc1aw ("the City"), titled "Interlocal Agreement Between King 
County and the City of Enumc1aw for the Construction of244th Avenue Southeast" and 
executed on March 2, 1998 ("the Agreement"). 

RECITALS 

A. Under the Agreement, the County will design, acquire property, if necessary, and 
construct improvements to 244th Avenue Southeast between State Route 410 and 
Southeast 456th Street and the City will pay the County a lump sum of $200,000 
as its contribution to the project. 

B. The parties are desirous of amending the Agreement to reduce the limits of the 
project, increase the City's contribution and revise the scope of work. 

C. Section 9.G. ofthe Agreement provides that the Agreement lIlay be amended only 
by an instrument in writing, duly executed by both parties. 

AGREEMENT 

NOW, THEREFORE, the County and the City agree as follows: 

1. The limits ofthe project are amended by inserting "Sunrise Elementary School" 
in place of "State Route 410" and "SR 410" wherever those terms appear 
throughout the Agreement. 

2. The Scope of Work is amended by deleting Section I.A.(4) which reads 
"Construct a traffic signal at the SR 410 intersection." 

3. The City'S contribution is increased from $200,000 to $300,000. Therefore, the 
Agreement is amended by deleting the amount "$200,000" wherever it appears in 
the Agreement and inserting "$300,000" in its place. 

4. Except as modified herein, the terms and conditions ofthe Agreement shall 
remain in full force and effect. 



,.. 

11399 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this amendment effective as ofthe 
date last written below. 

KING COUNTY CITY OF ENUMCLAW 

King County Executive City Mayor 

Date Date 

Approved as to Form Approved as to Form 

Deputy Prosecuting Attorney City Attorney 


